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SUBJECT: Updates to Documentation Requirements for all Specialty Mental 

Health (SMH), Drug Medi-Cal (DMC), and Drug Medi-Cal Organized 
Delivery System (DMC-ODS) Services 

 
PURPOSE: To update and clarify documentation requirements for all SMH, DMC, 

and DMC-ODS services. 
 
REFERENCE: Welfare & Institutions Code (W&I), § 14184.402, subd. (h)(3) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
As part of the California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM) initiative, the 
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) aims to update Medi-Cal behavioral health 
documentation requirements to improve the member experience; effectively document 
treatment goals and outcomes; promote efficiency to focus on delivering person-
centered care; promote safe, appropriate, and effective member care; address equity 
and disparities; and ensure quality and program integrity. 
 
To achieve this, DHCS is streamlining and standardizing clinical documentation 
requirements for Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS), DMC, and DMC-ODS 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-22-019-Documentation-Requirements-for-all-SMHS-DMC-and-DMC-ODS-Services.pdf
https://casetext.com/statute/california-codes/california-welfare-and-institutions-code/division-9-public-social-services/part-3-aid-and-medical-assistance/chapter-7-basic-health-care/article-551-california-advancing-and-innovating-medi-cal-act/section-14184402-medically-necessary-determinations-for-covered-specialty-mental-health-services-and-substance-use-disorder-services-nonspecialty-mental-health-services-coverage
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delivery systems (referred to as “Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems” in this 
document). These updated documentation requirements better align with the Centers 
for Medicare and Medicaid Services’ (CMS) national coding standards and physical 
health care documentation practices. These guidelines do not apply to behavioral health 
services in Fee-for-Service and Medi-Cal managed care delivery systems. 
 
Assembly Bill (AB) 133 (Committee on Budget, Chapter 143, Statutes of 2021) 
implemented various components of the CalAIM initiative, including those components 
in W&I sections 14184.100, et seq. and authorized DHCS to develop and implement 
documentation standards through this Behavioral Health Information Notice (BHIN) until 
DHCS promulgates or amends regulations (W&I, § 14184.402, subds. (h)(3) and (i)(1)). 
 
This BHIN updates member chart documentation requirements for most SMH, DMC, 
and DMC-ODS services (exceptions are noted below). These updated standards are 
effective January 1, 2024. This documentation policy was initially developed and 
published in 2022 and subsequently updated based on feedback from stakeholders, 
including county behavioral health directors, consumer advocates, labor organizations 
representing county behavioral health workers, and behavioral health treatment 
providers. 
 
POLICY: 
Applicability  
The documentation standards identified in this policy apply to SMH, DMC, and DMC-
ODS services, except for the following:  

• Narcotic Treatment Programs, 

• Psychiatric inpatient services provided in hospitals, Psychiatric Health Facilities, 
or Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities, and 

• DMC-ODS inpatient services provided in Chemical Dependency Recovery 
Hospitals and acute psychiatric hospitals. 

 
For authorization policy and documentation standards for psychiatric inpatient services, 
see BHIN 22-017.   
 
Overarching Policy 
To the extent that there is conflict between the Mental Health Plan (MHP) contract, 
DMC contract, or the DMC-ODS Intergovernmental Agreement terms and this BHIN, the 
policy contained within this BHIN supersedes the contract terms. 
 
If there is a conflict between Enclosure 1a requirements and the documentation 
requirements within this BHIN, then the Enclosure 1a requirements supersede the 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220AB133
https://casetext.com/statute/california-codes/california-welfare-and-institutions-code/division-9-public-social-services/part-3-aid-and-medical-assistance/chapter-7-basic-health-care/article-551-california-advancing-and-innovating-medi-cal-act/section-14184100-title
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-22-017-Concurrent-Review-Standards-and-Updated-Criteria-for-Psychiatric-Inpatient-Hospital.pdf
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requirements within this BHIN. When no conflict exists, documentation must comply 
with both Enclosure 1a requirements and the documentation requirements within this 
BHIN. 
SMH, DMC, and DMC-ODS services shall be provided in the least restrictive setting and 
shall be consistent with the goals of recovery and resiliency, learning and development, 
and enhanced self-sufficiency. 
 
(a) Standardized Assessment Requirements 

(1) Timely assessments: SMHS, DMC, and DMC-ODS  
(i) To ensure that members receive the right service, at the right time, and 

in the right place, providers shall use their clinical expertise to complete 
initial assessments and subsequent assessments as expeditiously as 
possible, in accordance with each member’s clinical needs and generally 
accepted standards of practice.1  

(ii) Assessments shall be updated as clinically appropriate, such as when 
the member’s condition changes. 

(iii) As part of a Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery system’s Quality 
Assessment and Performance Improvement Program (SMHS and DMC-
ODS), or programmatic and utilization review of providers (DMC), Medi-
Cal behavioral health delivery systems shall monitor timely completion of 
assessments to ensure appropriate access to, and utilization of, 
services. Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems shall not enforce 
standards for timely initial assessments, or subsequent assessments, in 
a manner that fails to permit adequate time to complete assessments 
when such time is necessary due to a member’s individual clinical 
needs. 

(iv) Clinically appropriate and medically necessary services are covered and 
reimbursable when provided prior to the determination of a diagnosis, 
during the assessment, or prior to determination of whether SMHS, 
DMC, or DMC-ODS access criteria are met, even if the assessment 

 
1 Some SMHS and DMC/DMC-ODS services, such as residential levels of care, are subject to licensure 
or certification requirements that include additional standards for member assessments. Such standards 
remain in effect unless DHCS supersedes them. Please see Enclosure 1b for references to some 
assessment standards that remain in effect (this Enclosure may not be an exhaustive list). In some cases, 
this BHIN seeks to clarify how assessment standards tied to licensure or certification relate to the 
comprehensive Medi-Cal SMHS and DMC/DMC-ODS assessment requirements in this BHIN. DHCS will 
provide additional technical assistance for stakeholders on this topic as needed.  



Behavioral Health Information Notice No.: 23-068 
Page 4 
November 20, 2023 
 
 
 

 

ultimately indicates the member does not meet the access criteria for the 
delivery system in which they initially sought care.2 

 
(2) SMHS, DMC, and DMC-ODS Crisis Assessments 

(i) Crisis assessments completed during the provision of SMH crisis 
intervention or crisis stabilization, or a SMH, DMC, or DMC-ODS Mobile 
Crisis Services encounter, need not meet the comprehensive assessment 
requirements outlined in this BHIN. However, crisis assessments are not a 
replacement for a comprehensive assessment. When a member who has 
received a crisis assessment subsequently receives other SMH, DMC, or 
DMC-ODS services, an assessment shall be completed in accordance 
with the requirements in this BHIN. 

(A) For assessment and documentation requirements specific to 
Medi-Cal Mobile Crisis Services, please refer to BHIN 23-
025.  
 

(3) DMC and DMC-ODS Assessments 
(i) The Medi-Cal documentation guidance in this BHIN does not change or 

supersede existing requirements for DHCS Level of Care (LOC) 
Designations for providers of Residential Treatment Services or 
Withdrawal Management Services. As described in DHCS’ LOC 
Designation requirements:3  

(A) Providers of Residential Treatment Services shall ensure 
each member receives a multidimensional LOC assessment 
within 72 hours of admission.4  

(B) A resident receiving Withdrawal Management services is 
exempt from the requirement to conduct a multidimensional 
assessment within 72 hours of admission, as described in 
Exhibit A of BHIN 21-001 or subsequent DHCS LOC 
Designation guidance. 

(ii) Licensed or certified SUD recovery or treatment programs are required 
to conduct evidence-based assessments of clients’ needs for 

 
2 For additional information on this policy please refer to BHIN 21-071; BHIN 21-073; BHIN 22-011; BHIN 
23-001; or subsequent guidance. For information on diagnostic coding during the assessment refer to 
BHIN 22-013. 
3 See BHIN 21-001 Exhibit A, or subsequent Level of Care certification guidance. 
4 This initial Level of Care assessment for residential treatment should be used to ensure the member has 
been admitted into the right level of care but need not meet the comprehensive ASAM assessment 
requirements described in this BHIN. Following the initial Level of Care assessment, a comprehensive 
assessment should be completed as expeditiously as possible, in accordance with each member’s clinical 
needs and generally accepted standards of practice.  

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-21-071-Medical-Necessity-Determination-Level-of-Care-Determination-Requirements.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-21-073-Criteria-for-Beneficiary-to-Specialty-MHS-Medical-Necessity-and-Other-Coverage-Req.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-22-011-No-Wrong-Door-for-Mental-Health-Services-Policy.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-23-001-DMC-ODS-Requirements-for-the-Period-of-2022-2026.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-23-001-DMC-ODS-Requirements-for-the-Period-of-2022-2026.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-22-013-Code-Selection-During-Assessment-Period-for-Outpatient-Behavioral-Health.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-23-025-Medi-Cal-Mobile-Crisis-Services-Benefit-Implementation.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-23-025-Medi-Cal-Mobile-Crisis-Services-Benefit-Implementation.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/BHIN-21-001-Exhibit-A.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/BHIN-21-001-Exhibit-A.pdf
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Medications for Addiction Treatment (MAT). MAT assessments, as 
described in BHIN 23-054 or subsequent guidance, need not meet the 
comprehensive ASAM assessment requirements described in this BHIN. 

(iii) Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems shall require providers to 
use an American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Criteria 
assessment for DMC and DMC-ODS members.5 

(iv) Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems shall accept an ASAM 
assessment completed by a qualified provider using either the free 
ASAM Criteria® Assessment Interview Guide6 or ASAM CONTINUUM 
software.  

(v) Effective January 1, 2025, DMC and DMC-ODS providers shall use one 
of the ASAM assessment tools described in (iv) above or a validated tool 
subsequently approved by DHCS and added to the list of approved DMC 
and DMC-ODS ASAM assessment tools.7 

(vi) The assessment shall include the licensed provider’s recommendations 
for ASAM Level of Care and medically necessary services, and 
additional provider referrals, as clinically appropriate.  

(vii) The problem list and progress note requirements identified below shall 
support the medical necessity of each service provided. 

(viii) Both licensed and non-licensed providers, including those not qualified 
to diagnose an SUD, may contribute to the assessment consistent with 
their scopes of practice, as described in the State Plan.8  

(ix) If the assessment of the member is completed by a registered or 
certified counselor, then a Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts 
(LPHA) shall review that assessment with the counselor and the LPHA 
shall make the initial diagnosis. The consultation between the LPHA and 
the registered or certified counselor can be conducted in person, by 
video conferencing, or by telephone. 

(x) The assessment shall include a typed or legibly printed name, signature 
of the service provider, provider title (or credentials), and date of 
signature. 

  

 
5 W&I § 14184.402(a), (e), and (i). 
6 The free ASAM Criteria® Assessment Interview Guide may be integrated within an Electronic Health 
Record and need not be paper based. 
7 DHCS will provide additional guidance and technical assistance as needed to address questions about 
how approved tools may and may not be modified when integrated into an Electronic Health Record. 
8 California State Plan, Sec. 3, Att. 3.1-A, Supp. 3; California State Plan, Section 3, Att. 3.1-B, Supp. 3. 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/BHIN-23-054.pdf
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=14184.402.&lawCode=WIC
https://www.asam.org/asam-criteria/criteria-intake-assessment-form
https://www.asam.org/asam-criteria/asam-criteria-software/asam-continuum
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplements%203.1A.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplement%203.1-B.aspx
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(4) SMHS Assessments 

(i) MHPs shall require providers to use uniform assessment domains as 
identified in section (b) of this BHIN (below). The assessment may be in 
any format so long as the assessment domains and components are 
included, and the assessment information is comprehensive, 
consolidated, and can be produced and shared as appropriate to support 
coordinated care, in accordance with applicable state and federal privacy 
laws. 

(ii) The assessment shall include the licensed provider’s recommendations 
for medically necessary services and additional provider referrals, as 
clinically appropriate.  

(iii) The problem list and progress note requirements identified in this BHIN 
shall support the medical necessity of each service provided. 

(iv) The diagnosis, current mental status, medication history, and 
assessment of relevant conditions and psychosocial factors affecting the 
member’s physical and mental health must be completed by a provider, 
operating within their scope of practice under California state law, who is 
licensed, registered, waivered, and/or under the direction of a licensed 
mental health professional as defined in the State Plan.9 

(v) Both licensed and non-licensed providers, including those not qualified 
to diagnose a mental health condition, may contribute to the assessment 
consistent with their scopes of practice, as described in the State Plan.10  

(vi) The assessment shall include a typed or legibly printed name, signature 
of the service provider, provider title (or credentials), and date of 
signature. 

(vii) For members under the age of 21, the Child and Adolescent Needs and 
Strengths (CANS) Assessment tool continues to be required and may be 
utilized to inform the assessment domain requirements. An initial CANS 
shall be completed or an existing CANS shall be updated by a CANS 
certified provider. For additional guidance on CANS requirements, 
please refer to MHSUDS IN 17-052 and MHSUDS IN 18-007. 

 
(b) SMHS Assessment Domain Requirements 

(1) For the purposes of this BHIN, a domain is a reference to categories of 
information that should be captured within the SMHS assessment. To the extent 
the information is available, all components listed within each of the seven 
domains shall be included as part of a comprehensive assessment.  

 
9 California State Plan, Sec. 3, Att. 3.1-A, Supp. 3.  
10 California State Plan, Sec. 3, Att. 3.1-A, Supp. 3; California State Plan Section 3, Att. 3.1-B, Supp. 2. 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplements%203.1A.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplements%203.1A.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplement%203.1-B.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/FMORB/Info_Notice_17-052_POS_Functional_Assessment_Tool.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/Information%20Notices/IN-18-007%20CANS/IN_18-007_CFT_CANS_Joint_Letter.pdf
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Domain 1: 
Presenting Problem(s)  
Current Mental Status 
History of Presenting Problem(s) 
Member-Identified Impairment(s) 
 
Domain 2: 
Trauma 
 
Domain 3: 
Behavioral Health History 
Co-occurring Substance Use 
 
Domain 4: 
Medical History 
Current Medications 
Co-occurring Conditions (other than substance use) 
 
Domain 5: 
Social and Life Circumstances 
Culture/Religion/Spirituality 
 
Domain 6: 
Strengths, Risk Behaviors, and Protective Factors 
 
Domain 7: 
Clinical Summary and Recommendations 
Diagnostic Impression 
Medical Necessity Determination/LOC/Access Criteria 

 
(c) SMHS, DMC, and DMC-ODS Problem List 

(1) The provider(s) responsible for the member’s care shall create and maintain a 
problem list.  
 

(2) The problem list may include symptoms, conditions, diagnoses, social drivers, 
and/or risk factors identified through assessment, psychiatric diagnostic 
evaluation, crisis encounters, or other types of service encounters. The problem 
list shall include, but is not limited to, the following: 
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(i) Diagnosis/es identified by a provider acting within their scope of practice, 
if any. 

(A) Diagnosis-specific specifiers from the current Diagnostic and 
Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders shall be included with 
the diagnosis, when applicable. 

(ii) Current International Classification of Diseases (ICD) Clinical 
Modification (CM) codes. 

(iii) Problems identified by a provider acting within their scope of practice, if 
any. 

(iv) Problems identified by the member and/or significant support person, if 
any.  

(v) The name and title (or credentials) of the provider that identified, added, 
or resolved the problem, and the date the problem was identified, added, 
or resolved. 
 

(3) A problem identified during a service encounter (e.g., crisis intervention 
encounter) may be addressed by the service provider (within their scope of 
practice) during that service encounter, and subsequently added to the problem 
list. 
 

(4) The problem list shall be updated on an ongoing basis to reflect the current 
presentation of the member. Providers, within their scopes of practice, shall add 
to, amend, or resolve problems from the problem list when there is a relevant 
change to a member’s condition. 

(i) DHCS does not require the problem list to be updated within a specific 
timeframe or have a requirement about how frequently the problem list 
should be updated after a problem has initially been added. However, 
providers shall update the problem list within a reasonable time and in 
accordance with generally accepted standards of practice. 
 

(5) For members that were receiving services prior to July 1, 2022 (the date that 
problem list requirements first took effect), a problem list is not required to be 
created retroactively. However, a problem list should be started when the 
member receives a subsequent SMH, DMC, or DMC-ODS service after July 1, 
2022. 

 
(d) SMHS, DMC, and DMC-ODS Progress Notes 

(1) Providers shall create progress notes for the provision of all Medi-Cal behavioral 
health delivery system services. Each progress note shall provide sufficient detail 
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to support the service code(s) selected for the service type(s) as indicated by the 
service code description(s).11 

(i) Should more than one provider render a service, either to a single 
member or to a group, at least one progress note per member must be 
completed. The note must be signed by at least one provider. The 
progress note shall clearly document the specific involvement and 
duration of direct patient care for each provider of the service. 
 

(2) Progress notes for all non-group services shall include: 
(i) The type of service rendered. 
(ii) The date that the service was provided to the member. 
(iii) Duration of direct patient care for the service.12 
(iv) Location/place of service.  
(v) A typed or legibly printed name, signature of the service provider, and 

date of signature. 
(vi) A brief description of how the service addressed the member’s 

behavioral health needs (e.g., symptom, condition, diagnosis, and/or risk 
factors).13  

(vii) A brief summary of next steps.14  
 

(3) For group services:  
(i) When a group service is rendered, a list of participants is required to be 

documented and maintained by the provider.  

 
11 For valid Medi-Cal claims, appropriate ICD-CM diagnostic codes, as well as HCPCS/CPT codes, must 
appear in the claim and must also be clearly associated with each encounter and consistent with the 
description in the progress note. However, current ICD-CM codes and HCPCS/CPT codes are not 
required to be included in the progress note narrative. For further guidance on use of ICD-10 codes 
during the assessment process, refer to BHIN 22-013: Code Selection Prior to Diagnosis. 
12 Direct patient care time is defined in the SMHS and DMC/DMC-ODS billings manuals; see 
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/MedCCC-Library.aspx.  
13 For example, as clinically indicated the brief description may include activities or interventions that 
occurred during the service event; issues discussed; and progress toward treatment goals or other 
treatment outcomes. 
14 For example, as clinically indicated next steps may include planned action steps by the provider or by 
the member; collaboration with the member; collaboration with other provider(s); goals and actions to 
address health, social, educational, and other services needed by the member; referrals; and discharge 
and continuing care planning. 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-22-013-Code-Selection-During-Assessment-Period-for-Outpatient-Behavioral-Health.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/MedCCC-Library.aspx
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(ii) Every participant shall have a progress note in their clinical record that 
documents the service encounter and their attendance in the group, and 
includes the information listed in (2)(i-v) above.15  

(iii) The progress note for the group service encounter shall also include a 
brief description of the member’s response to the service.16 
 

(4) Generally speaking, the contents of the progress note shall support the service 
code(s) selected and support effective clinical care and coordination among 
providers. Notes shall include the minimum elements described in (2) or (3) 
above, but the nature and extent of the information included may vary based on 
the service type and the member’s clinical needs. Some notes may appropriately 
contain less descriptive detail than others.17 If information is located elsewhere in 
the clinical record (for example, a treatment plan template), it does not need to 
be duplicated in the progress note. 
 

(5) Providers shall complete progress notes within three (3) business days of 
providing a service, with the exception of notes for crisis services, which shall be 
completed within one (1) calendar day. The day of the service shall be 
considered day zero (0). 
 

(6) Providers shall complete at minimum a daily progress note for services that are 
billed on a daily basis (i.e., bundled services), such as Crisis Residential 
Treatment, Adult Residential Treatment, DMC/DMC-ODS Residential Treatment, 
and day treatment services (including Therapeutic Foster Care, Day Treatment 
Intensive, and Day Rehabilitation).18 If a bundled service is delivered on the 
same day as a second service that is not included in the bundled rate, there must 
also be a progress note to support the second, unbundled service.  

  

 
15 As noted above, if a group service is rendered by more than one provider, one progress note shall be 
completed for each member that participates in a group session and the note shall be signed by at least 
one provider. The progress note shall clearly document the specific involvement and the specific amount 
of time of involvement of each provider of the group activity. 
16 For example, as clinically indicated the individual note for a group service may address the 
effectiveness of the intervention; progress or problems noted; group dynamics; or other information 
relevant to the member’s participation, comments, or reactions during the treatment session. 
17 For example, a group note for a participant that chose not to speak during the group service may not 
include the same level of detail as a note for a group participant who engaged more actively, or a note for 
an individual counseling or therapy session. 
18 Weekly summaries are no longer required for Day Rehabilitation and Day Treatment Intensive, nor for 
residential levels of care or other bundled services. 
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(e) Care Planning Requirements 
DHCS no longer requires prospectively completed, standalone client plans for Medi-Cal 
SMHS, or prospectively completed, standalone treatment plans for DMC and DMC-ODS 
services. The intent of this change is to affirm that care planning19 is an ongoing, 
interactive component of service delivery rather than a one-time event. Where possible, 
DHCS has modified, or may modify, state-level requirements for care, client, service, 
and treatment plans (hereafter referred to as “care plans”) to eliminate additional care 
planning specifications and align with the Medi-Cal requirements described in this BHIN.  
 
There are some programs, services, and facility types for which federal or state law 
continues to require the use of care plans and/or specific care planning activities (see 
Enclosure 1a). For SMH, DMC, and DMC-ODS services, programs, or facilities for 
which care plan requirements remain in effect:  

(1) Providers must adhere to all relevant care planning requirements in state or 
federal law.  

(2) The provider shall document the required elements of the care plan within the 
member record. For example, required care plan elements may be notated within 
the assessment record, problem list, or progress notes, or the provider may use 
a dedicated care plan template within an Electronic Health Record.  

(3) To support delivery of coordinated care, the provider shall be able to produce 
and communicate the content of the care plan to other providers, the member, 
and Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems, in accordance with applicable 
state and federal privacy laws.  

(4) Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems shall not enforce requirements for 
the location, format, or other specifications for documentation of the care plan 
that differ from those described within this BHIN and referenced in its Enclosures. 

 
DOCUMENTATION OF TELEHEALTH SERVICES:  
Please refer to BHIN 23-018 (or subsequent telehealth policy guidance) for complete 
information on telehealth services, including documentation of member consent for 
telehealth services.   
 
IMPLEMENTATION: 
Unless otherwise specified, Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems shall 
implement the updated documentation requirements established in this BHIN by 
January 1, 2024. Implementation shall include, but is not limited to, updating policies 

 
19 For purposes of this BHIN, the terms “care planning” and “care plans” are used as general terms to 
describe the activities and requirements listed in Enclosure 1a, inclusive of references to “client plans,” 
“treatment plans,” or “service plans” that appear in other state or federal authorities.  

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-23-018-Updated-Telehealth-Guidance-for-SMHS-and-SUD-Treatment-Servies-in-Medi-Cal.pdf
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and procedures, as well as supporting materials for SMHS and DMC or DMC-ODS 
reviews, as needed to demonstrate compliance. Additionally, Medi-Cal behavioral health 
delivery systems shall ensure their staff, subcontractors if applicable, and network 
providers that provide or administer SMH, DMC, and DMC-ODS services are trained on 
the requirements set forth in this BHIN. 
 
COMPLIANCE MONITORING: 
DHCS will continue to carry out its responsibility to monitor and oversee Medi-Cal 
behavioral health delivery systems and their operations as required by state and federal 
law. DHCS will monitor Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems for compliance with 
the documentation requirements outlined above, and deviations from the requirements 
may require corrective action plans. This oversight will include verifying that services 
provided to Medi-Cal members are medically necessary, and that documentation 
complies with the applicable state and federal laws, regulations, the MHP contract, 
DMC State Plan Contract, and the DMC-ODS Interagency Agreement. Recoupment 
shall be focused on identified overpayments and fraud, waste, and abuse.  
 
Questions regarding this BHIN may be directed to BHCalAIM@dhcs.ca.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original signed by 
 
Ivan Bhardwaj, Chief 
Medi-Cal Behavioral Health – Policy Division 
 
 
Michele Wong, Chief 
Medi-Cal Behavioral Health – Oversight & Monitoring Division 
 
 
  

mailto:BHCalAIM@dhcs.ca.gov


 

 

 Enclosure 1a: Care Planning Requirements that Remain in Effect 
This Enclosure provides guidance to Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems on specific standards for care planning that remain in 
effect under state or federal law (including secondary guidance like policy or practice manuals). It may not be an exhaustive list of all 
relevant state or federal requirements, and the guidance it cites may be subject to changes. Member records for programs, services, 
and facilities that are subject to care planning requirements cited in this Enclosure must comply with all applicable care planning 
requirements. Care planning may be documented as described above in this BHIN, with required care plan elements documented 
within the member record. For example, care plan elements may be notated within the assessment record, problem list, or progress 
notes, or the provider may use a dedicated care plan template within an Electronic Health Record. While DHCS does not require a 
specific format or location for care plan information, to support delivery of coordinated care the provider shall be able to produce and 
communicate the content of the care plan to other providers, the member, and Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems, in 
accordance with applicable state and federal privacy laws. Generally speaking, documentation shall comply with both Enclosure 1a 
requirements (which may be more specific than the requirements above in this BHIN) and the standards in this BHIN. DHCS will 
provide technical assistance as needed to clarify how compliance will be monitored for Enclosure 1a services, programs, and facilities.  
 

Program, Service, or Facility Type Authority/ Background 

Children’s Crisis Residential Programs (CCRP) Children’s Crisis Residential Mental Health Program Interim 
Standards 

Community Treatment Facilities (CTF)  9 CCR § 1927, subds. (a)(6), (e)  

DMC-ODS Residential Treatment Services and Withdrawal 
Management Services provided in DHCS LOC designated AOD 
Treatment Facilities 

BHIN 21-001 and attachments 

Enhanced Care Management (ECM)20 ECM Policy Guide 

Mental Health Rehabilitation Centers (MHRC) 9 CCR § 786.15, subds. (a), (d), (e)  

Mental Health Services Act Full-Service Partnership (FSP) 
Individual Services and Supports Plan (ISSP)  

9 CCR § 3620  

 
20 This service is covered through Medi-Cal Managed Care Plans (MCPs), not Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems. However, it is included here for ease 
of reference, given many specialty behavioral health clients are eligible to receive ECM and specialty behavioral health plans or network providers may contract 
with MCPs to provide this service. 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/Information%20Notices/MHSUDS_Information_Notice_19-004_CCRP/CCRMHP_Interim_Standards.pdf
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I4D6551634C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search+Result&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&navigationPath=Search%2fv1%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad720f20000018928c9f91036571dc8%3fppcid%3dd3e28271c0d846fa8dd78f6a01a09d8b%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3dI4D6551634C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3d1%26transitionType%3dSearchItem%26contextData%3d%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3dSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=1&t_T1=9&t_T2=1927&t_S1=CA+ADC+s#co_anchor_I9A4DB0A07D2811EDAC25C189FE32BF3A
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/BHIN-21-001.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/MCQMD/ECM-Policy-Guide.pdf
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I43B32BB44C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search+Result&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&navigationPath=Search%2fv1%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad720f10000018928cbeb3e10336b91%3fppcid%3dff1164fe58d3442eb95127edc2ffe0fb%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3dI43B32BB44C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3d1%26transitionType%3dSearchItem%26contextData%3d%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3dSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=7&t_T1=9&t_T2=786&t_S1=CA+ADC+s
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I4F948D734C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search+Result&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&navigationPath=Search%2fv1%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad720f20000018928cf6df536571e2f%3fppcid%3d95318c70838e4193b78da22a800efdd9%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3dI4F948D734C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3d1%26transitionType%3dSearchItem%26contextData%3d%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3dSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=1&t_T1=9&t_T2=3620&t_S1=CA+ADC+s


 

 

Peer Support Services CMS Directors’ Letter 07-011; California State Plan, Sec. 3, Att. 
3.1-A, Supp. 3; California State Plan Section 3, Att. 3.1-B, Supps. 
2, 3 

Short-Term Residential Therapeutic Programs (STRTPs) Interim STRTP Regulations Version II, Section 10  

Social Rehabilitation Programs (SRPs). Includes programs 
certified by DHCS for:  

• Short-Term Crisis Residential Treatment; 

• Transitional Residential Treatment; and 

• Long Term Residential Treatment  

9 CCR § 532.2, subds. (c), (d) 

Substance Abuse Block Grant (SABG) Programs/Services21 45 CFR § 96.136(d)(3) 
  

Targeted Case Management (TCM); Intensive Care 
Coordination (ICC)22,23 

42 CFR § 440.169(d)(2) 
 

Therapeutic Behavioral Services (TBS)24 DMH IN 08-38; Emily Q. v. Bonta, Nine-Point Plan (Appendix 
D).   

 
 

 
  

 
21 SABG treatment planning may be documented in the manner described in this BHIN. Federal regulations that apply to services funded with federal Substance 
Abuse Block Grants refer to treatment planning activities, but do not specify that treatment planning must be documented in any specific format or location. 
22 TCM and ICC care planning may be documented in the manner described in this BHIN. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has approved 
the following: “DHCS’ new documentation standards outlined in BHIN 22-019, or any subsequent guidance require providers to incorporate the TCM care plan 
elements outlined in 42 CFR § 440.169(d)(2) into the clinical record. Under the new standards for SMHS, care planning is documented through a treatment plan or 
a combination of the assessment record, a problem list, progress notes, or another section of the clinical record for each encounter.” (Section 1915(b) Waiver 
Proposal for California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM), Amendment Submitted November 4, 2022, Updated June 23, 2023).  
23 Requirements for ICC care planning are also discussed in the Medi-Cal Manual for ICC, IHBS, and TFC Services for Medi-Cal Beneficiaries. The ICC 
requirements in this manual were developed to be consistent with the TCM requirements in federal regulation cited in this Enclosure. Federal requirements 
applicable to ICC care planning remain in effect and must be observed. DHCS will not enforce the use of a care plan, or specific care planning requirements, as 
part of compliance monitoring specific to IHBS or TFC (however, children receiving these services are likely to have a care plan developed as part of ICC). 
24 Court documentation for Emily Q. v. Bonta is available via DHCS’ website.  

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/CalAIM-1915bWaiver-CA-0017-R10-01-Application.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/CalAIM-1915bWaiver-CA-0017-R10-01-Application.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/ChildrensMHContentFlaggedForRemoval/Manuals/Medi-Cal_Manual_Third_Edition.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Emily_Q._Court-Documentation.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplements%203.1A.aspx
https://downloads.cms.gov/cmsgov/archived-downloads/smdl/downloads/smd081507a.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplements%203.1A.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplement%203.1-B.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/laws/Pages/Supplement%203.1-B.aspx
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I3E2B00A34C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search+Result&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&navigationPath=Search%2fv1%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad720f20000018928dfaaf636571f2c%3fppcid%3d449328a2431640b3ae53424bd6314cd6%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3dI3E2B00A34C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3d1%26transitionType%3dSearchItem%26contextData%3d%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3dSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=1&t_T1=9&t_T2=532.2&t_S1=CA+ADC+s
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-45/section-96.136
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-42/chapter-IV/subchapter-C/part-440/subpart-A/section-440.169
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/MHArchives/InfoNotice08-38.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/Nine_Point_Plan_Total.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/Nine_Point_Plan_Total.pdf


 

 

Enclosure 1b: Other Data and Documentation Requirements that Remain in Effect 
This Enclosure was developed to provide guidance to Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems on additional service delivery, data 
reporting, or documentation standards that remain in effect under state or federal law (including secondary guidance like policy or 
practice manuals). Unlike Enclosure 1a, these requirements are not limited to care planning. To the extent that these authorities 
reference clinical documentation, DHCS will provide technical assistance as needed to clarify how compliance will be monitored. This 
Enclosure is not an exhaustive list of all relevant state or federal requirements, and the guidance it cites may be subject to changes.  

Requirement Authority/ Background 

Adolescent Substance Use Disorder Services 

• Generally speaking, these guidelines remain in 
effect. DHCS will not enforce the use of a care 
plan or specific care planning requirements for 
adolescent SUD services. 

Adolescent Substance Use Disorder Best Practices Guide 

American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) MHSUDS IN 18-046; BHIN 21-071; BHIN 23-001 (or subsequent 
guidance) 

CalOMS Treatment (CalOMS)  Data Collection Guide; Data Compliance Standards; Data Dictionary  

Certification of Alcohol and Other Drug Programs HSC § 11832; See forthcoming BHIN and enclosure(s) 

Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS)  MHSUDS IN 17-052; MHSUDS IN 18-007  

Children’s Crisis Residential Programs (CCRP)  

• See standards for assessment and other service 
activities. Standards for CCRP care planning are 
addressed in Enclosure 1a. 

Children’s Crisis Residential Mental Health Program Interim 
Standards 

Client and Service Information (CSI)  MHSUDS IN 19-020  

Community Treatment Facilities (CTF) 

• See standards for assessment and other service 
activities. Standards for CTF care planning are 
addressed in Enclosure 1a.  

9 CCR § 1927 

Drug and Alcohol Treatment Access Report (DATAR)  45 CFR § 96.126  
DATAR Web User Manual  

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/CSD_CMHCS/Adol%20Best%20Practices%20Guide/AdolBestPracGuideOCTOBER2020.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/individuals/Documents/MHSUDS_Information_Notice_18-046.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-21-071-Medical-Necessity-Determination-Level-of-Care-Determination-Requirements.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/BHIN-23-001-DMC-ODS-Requirements-for-the-Period-of-2022-2026.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/CalOMS_Tx_Data_Collection_Guide_JAN%202014.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/CalOMS_Data_Cmpliance%20Standards%202014.pdf
https://cchealth.org/aod/pdf/CalOMS-tx-Dictionary.pdf
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=HSC&division=10.5.&title=&part=2.&chapter=7.1.&article=
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/FMORB/Info_Notice_17-052_POS_Functional_Assessment_Tool.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/Information%20Notices/IN-18-007%20CANS/IN_18-007_CFT_CANS_Joint_Letter.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/Information%20Notices/MHSUDS_Information_Notice_19-004_CCRP/CCRMHP_Interim_Standards.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/MHSUDS_Info_Notice_19-020-CSI_Assessment_Record.pdf
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I4D6551634C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search+Result&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&navigationPath=Search%2fv1%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad720f10000018bdb23e4ebd484d7d0%3fppcid%3d086c16cd0d7945ddae8df67437671f37%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3dI4D6551634C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3d1%26transitionType%3dSearchItem%26contextData%3d%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3dSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=1&t_T1=9&t_T2=1927&t_S1=CA+ADC+s
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/45/96.126
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/DATARWeb_Manual_04-15-2014.pdf


 

 

 
25 This service is covered through Medi-Cal Managed Care Plans (MCPs), not Medi-Cal behavioral health delivery systems. However, it is included here for ease 
of reference, given many specialty behavioral health clients are eligible to receive ECM and specialty behavioral health plans or network providers may contract 
with MCPs to provide this service. 

DHCS LOC Designations for AOD Treatment Facilities 
(applies to DMC/DMC-ODS Providers of Residential 
Treatment Services and Withdrawal Management 
Services) 

BHIN 21-001 and attachments 
 

Enhanced Care Management (ECM)25 

• See Policy Guide for ECM-specific service 
delivery, documentation, and reporting standards. 
Standards for ECM care planning are addressed 
in Enclosure 1a. 

ECM Policy Guide  

Intensive Care Coordination (ICC), Intensive Home-
Based Services (IHBS), Therapeutic Foster Care (TFC) 

• See general standards for service delivery. Care 
planning requirements specific to ICC are 
addressed in Enclosure 1a. DHCS will not enforce 
the use of a care plan or specific care planning 
requirements for IHBS or TFC. 

Medi-Cal Manual for ICC, IHBS, and TFC Services for Medi-Cal 
Beneficiaries 

Mental Health Rehabilitation Centers (MHRC) 

• See standards related to assessment and other 
service activities. Standards for MHRC care 
planning are addressed in Enclosure 1a.  

9 CCR § 786.11, subd. (b) 
9 CCR § 786.15 

Physical Exam Requirements (DMC & DMC-ODS)  22 CCR § 51341.1, subd. (h)(1)(A)(iv)(a-c)  

Primary Prevention SUD Data Service (PPSDS)  Primary Prevention SUD Data Service Data Quality Standards  

Pediatric Symptom Checklist (PSC)  MHSUDS IN 17-052  

Perinatal Substance Use Disorder Services 

• Generally speaking, these guidelines remain in 
effect. DHCS will not enforce the use of a care 
plan or specific care planning requirements for 
perinatal SUD services. 

Perinatal Practice Guidelines 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/BHIN-21-001.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/MCQMD/ECM-Policy-Guide.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/ChildrensMHContentFlaggedForRemoval/Manuals/Medi-Cal_Manual_Third_Edition.pdf
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I438F01E34C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search+Result&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&navigationPath=Search%2fv1%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad720f20000018928cd1b3036571de8%3fppcid%3d8467277de9634e54bd6392ae93c58cda%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3dI438F01E34C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3d1%26transitionType%3dSearchItem%26contextData%3d%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3dSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=1&t_T1=9&t_T2=786.11&t_S1=CA+ADC+s
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I43B32BB44C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&originationContext=documenttoc&transitionType=CategoryPageItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I5D13D9725B6111EC9451000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search+Result&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&navigationPath=Search%2fv1%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad720f20000018928d350b036571e7b%3fppcid%3d9bc56ffb2b7b4ba591cf297b917a7d58%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3dI5D13D9725B6111EC9451000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3d1%26transitionType%3dSearchItem%26contextData%3d%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3dSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=1&t_T1=22&t_T2=51341.1&t_S1=CA+ADC+s
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/Substance%20Use%20Disorder-PPFD/PPSDS_Data_Quality_Standards.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/Substance%20Use%20Disorder-PPFD/PPSDS_Data_Quality_Standards.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Documents/FMORB/Info_Notice_17-052_POS_Functional_Assessment_Tool.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/CSD_KS/CSD%20Perinatal%20Services/Perinatal-Practice-Guidelines.pdf


 

 

 
  

Short-Term Residential Therapeutic Programs (STRTPs)  

• See standards for assessment and other service 
activities. Standards for STRTP care planning are 
addressed in Enclosure 1a. 

Interim STRTP Regulations Version II, Section 10  

Social Rehabilitation Programs (SRPs) 

• See standards related to assessment and other 
service activities. Standards for care planning for 
SRPs that hold DHCS certifications for short-term, 
transitional, or long-term residential treatment are 
addressed in Enclosure 1a. 

9 CCR § 532.2, subds. (b), (g) 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/STRTP-Regulations-version-II.pdf
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I3E2B00A34C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3?viewType=FullText&listSource=Search&originationContext=Search+Result&transitionType=SearchItem&contextData=(sc.Search)&navigationPath=Search%2fv1%2fresults%2fnavigation%2fi0ad720f20000018928dfaaf636571f2c%3fppcid%3d449328a2431640b3ae53424bd6314cd6%26Nav%3dREGULATION_PUBLICVIEW%26fragmentIdentifier%3dI3E2B00A34C6B11EC93A8000D3A7C4BC3%26startIndex%3d1%26transitionType%3dSearchItem%26contextData%3d%2528sc.Default%2529%26originationContext%3dSearch%2520Result&list=REGULATION_PUBLICVIEW&rank=1&t_T1=9&t_T2=532.2&t_S1=CA+ADC+s


 

 

 
Enclosure 2: Superseded Regulations 

 

Regulation Title and Section Number Superseded Part of Regulation  

Title 9 Section 1810.205.2 Client Plan.  Superseded entirely. 

Title 9 Section 1810.206 Collateral. Requirement that the needs of the member are understood “in 
terms of achieving the goals of the member’s client plan” is 
superseded. 

Title 9 Section 1810.232 Plan Development. Superseded entirely. 

Title 9 Section 1810.440 MHP Quality management Programs. Subdivisions (c)(1)(A)-(C) and (c)(2)(A)-(B) are superseded. 

Title 9 Section 1840.112 MHP Claims Certification and Program 
Integrity. 

Subdivision (b)(5) is superseded. 

Title 9 Section 1840.314 Claiming for Service Functions- General. Subdivision (e)(2)’s requirements related to approval of client 
plans are superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (d)(2)’s requirements related to treatment planning 
are superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (d)(3)’s requirements related to treatment planning 
are superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (d)(4)’s requirements related to treatment planning 
are superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (d)(5)’s requirements related to treatment planning 
are superseded. 



 

 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (g)(1)(B)(ii) is superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (g)(2)(A-E) is superseded. Sign-in sheets are no 
longer required for DMC/DMC-ODS group counseling; however, 
the provider must maintain a participant list as described above in 
the body of this BHIN. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(1)(A)(iv)(c)’s requirements related to updated 
treatment plans are superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(1)(A)(v)(a-b)’s requirements related to diagnosis 
and evaluation of a substance use disorder within 30 days of 
admission to treatment. Note: only the timeline is superseded, not 
the requirement to diagnose and evaluate the member. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(1)(A)(v)(b)’s requirements related to treatment 
plans are superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(2)(A)(i) is superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(2)(A)(ii)(a-c) is superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(2)(A)(iii)(a-c) is superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(3)(A-B) is superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(3)(A)(ii)’s requirements related to treatment plans 
are superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(3)(B)(i)’s requirements related to treatment plans 
are superseded. 



 

 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (h)(4)(A)(ii) is superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services.  Subdivision (h)(5)(A)(i-iii) is superseded. 

Title 22 Section 51341.1 Drug Medi-Cal SUD Services. Subdivision (k)(3)’s requirements related to treatment plans are 
superseded. 
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